and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged between the 
parties, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1) The PSA shall acquire all of the water lines and facilities owned by the EDA for the purchase 
price of Five Million Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($5,450,000) being the current payoff 
for the loans associated with the water system and all costs associated with the financing to 
purchase the assets including, but not limited to, bond counsel charges and attorney’s fees. 

2) The EDA shall convey the above assets, free and clear of any current liens on the property, by